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DEMAND OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR OF
DELHI FOR ENDING DISPARITY IN INCOMES

*338. SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA : SHRI
LAL K. ADVANI: SHRI
SUNDAR SINGH

BHANDARI : SHRI N. K.
SHEJWALKAR :

Will the Minister of FINANCE/j
e welt
be pleasedt to state :

(a) whether the Chief Executive Coun cil~
lor of Delhi hai ;cently demanded that with a view to curbing economic disparity no person should be allowed to spend more than Rs.
1500 per month and the balance of the income of those getting higher salary should be deposited with the wvarious Savings Schemes of Government; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Go vernment thereto and what are the details of the plan, if any, in this

regard ?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF FINANCE,fae
## ( SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN;) : (a) The
Govt, have seen the press reports of the suggestion made by the Chief Executive Councillor of Delhi while addressing the journalists on 25th March, 1971.

f[ ] English translation.
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(b) While Government have accepted the objective of curbing economic disparity, no proposal for the introduction of a compulsory saving scheme is under consideration. Instead, Government have sought to achieve the objective through the various tax proposals made in the Budget for 1971-
72, particularly in regard to taxation oOn personal incomes and wealth and the taxation on less essential items of consumption. |

DEVELOPMENT OF BEYPORE PORT

*339. SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA :
Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY

AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT/

Hed & qqr AMEA A
gfraga wal be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 372 given in the

Rajya Sabha on the 11th March, 1970 and state :

(a) whether any fresh proposals have since been received from the State Go vernment of Kerala for the development of Beypore Port; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY

AFFAIRS ~ AND  SHIPPING  AND
TRANSPORT; H&é &0 aar =g

aftaga @&t (SHRIRAJ BAHADUR) :

(a) The Government of Kerala have recently informed the Government oflndia that the matter is still under their examination.

(b) Does not arise.
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OBSERVATIONS OF BANK EMPLOYEES
REGARDING NATIONALISATION OF BANKS

*340. SHRI DEVDATT KUMAR
KIKABHAI PATEL: DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR :

Will the Minister of FINANCE/fawr wat be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the resolution adopted at the Conference of the All India Bank
Employees Association in which it has been observed that Government have not taken the necessary steps to make the nationalisation of banks a success; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Government in this regard ?]
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_ttTHE MINISTER OF FINANCE]fa=s
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

In a Conference held in April, 1971, the All-India Bank Employees Association passed some resolutions pertaining to the banking industry. Copies of these resolutions were forwarded by them to the Government. Some of the important matters referred to therein were extension of credit to small farmers and other categories of neglected sectors, curbing the supply of credit for speculative and unproductive purposes, merger of small and one—State Banks, nationalisation of all remaining banks including foreign banks, giving representation to the employees on all policymaking bodies at all levels of banks of constitution ot the Boards of Directors of the Reserve Bank of India, State Bank of India, etc.

Since the nationalisation of the banks, we have placed before ourselves the two basic objectives of creation of large scale employment opportunities and extension of credit to hitherto neglected sectors.
Considerable progress has already been made in this direction and the policies of the public sector banks are being re-oriented to achieve these objectives. Large borro-wal accounts are also being scrutinised more carefully with a view to put down the use of bank credit for speculative and unproductive uses. In my meeting with the Custodians of the public sector banks

translation.
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hsld in the last week of April 1971, several important issues relating to the policies and programmes of the banks were discussed in depth and the bank are taking the necessary follow-up measures.]
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PBNSIONS OF CENTRAL AND STATE GOVERN-
MENT EMPLOYEES

*341. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD Will the M fas ##r FINANCE/ be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that pensions of Central and State Government employees are determined as per the old British rules even now; and

(b) what are the reasons therefor and the time by when new rules in this regard will be framed?]
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t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE/
famt vwaem @ wwa war (SHRI K. R GANESH) : (a) and (b) Pensions of State Government employees are governed by the rules of the respective State Governments who are competent to decide how far the old rules should be retained, amended or replaced. In the case of Civil Servants of the Central Government, pensions are regulated not only by the provisions contained in the Civil Service Regulations but also those contained in various Office Memoranda issued from time to time. The provisions relating to pension in the CSRs which date back to 1889 have been amended from time to time and those provisions have been supplemented by the provisions contained in Office Memoranda improving and liberalising the pension rules, particularly on the basis of the recommendations of the First and Second Pay Commissions. The present pension rules contain several new features, e.g., deaih-cMm-retirement gratuity and family pension scheme, which did not find a place in the old Civil Service Regulations. It cannot thus be said that the pensions of Central Government employees continue to be determined only by the rules made before
Independence.]

t[ ]English translation.

